As a result of this restatement, the condensed statement of financial position as at 31

December 2021 was restated as follows:

• An amount of thousand RON 1,553 was reclassified from current trade receivables to

non-current trade receivables.

• An amount of thousand RON 9,525 previously reported as at 31 December 2021 was

derecognized in trade receivables with a related adjustment to retained earnings of

thousand RON 8,701 and NCI of thousand RON 824 (1 January 2021: thousand RON

4,646 and thousand RON 526, respectively).

• The ‘Deferred income tax assets’ was increased with thousand RON 1,524, with related

adjustment to ‘Retained earnings’ of thousand RON 1,392 and NCI of thousand RON

132 (1 January 2021: thousand RON 743 and thousand RON 84, respectively).

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items

for the prior period, as follows:

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

 31

December

2021

Restatements 31

December

2021

Intra-Group

Factoring

Financing

Component Presentation

 as reported (C) (D) (B) restated

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables - 7,489 1,553 - 9,042

Loans and advances to customers 578,954 (7,489) - - 571,465

Deferred income tax assets 3,989 - 1,524 - 5,513

  - 3,077 -

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 458,175 133,966 (11,078) (2,040) 579,023

Other current assets 33,878 - - 2,040 35,919

Loans and advances to customers 1,370,939 (133,966) - - 1,236,973

  - (11,078) -

Total assets 2,817,807 - (8,001) - 2,809,806

Equity

Retained earnings 274,931 - (7,309) - 267,622

Total equity attributable to owners

of the Company

 - (7,309)

Non-controlling interests 20,527 - (692) - 19,835

Total Equity 585,677 - (8,001) - 577,676

AGRICOVER HOLDING SA | Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Significant events in the reporting period

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

15 of 54

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and

on the basic and diluted earnings per share:

30 June

2021

Restatements

30 June

2021

Transport

Services

Financing

Component Presentation

 as reported (A) (D) (B) restated

Revenue 698,871 687 (5,046) - 694,512

Cost of sales (666,562) (687) - - (667,249)

Gross profit 81,819 - (5,046) - 76,772

Administrative expenses (23,591) - - 1,182 (22,410)

Other losses (4,039) - - (1,182) (5,220)

Operating Profit 54,266 - (5,046) - 49,220

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and

on the basic and diluted earnings per share (continued):

30 June

2021

Restatements

30 June

2021

Transport

Services

Financing

Component Presentation

 as reported (A) (D) (B) restated

Operating Profit 54,266 - (5,046) - 49,220

Finance income 561 - 3,831 - 4,392

Finance costs (4,973) - - - (4,973)

Profit/(loss) before tax 49,854 - (1,215) - 48,639

Income tax expense (7,790) - 194 - (7,596)

Profit from continuing operations 42,064  (1,021)  41,043

Profit for the period attributable to 36,611 - (1,021) - 35,591

Owners of the parent 33,872 - (924) - 32,948

Non-controlling interests 2,740 - (97) - 2,643

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.016  (0.001)  0.015

AGRICOVER HOLDING SA | Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Significant events in the reporting period

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

16 of 54

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows:

30 June 2021

Restatements

30 June 2021

Financing

Component

Intra-Group

Factoring

 as reported (D) (C) restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the period from continuing

operations
 42,064   (1,021)

-
   41,043

Income tax   7,533   (194) -   7,338

Interest income  (81,853) (3,831) -  (85,684)

Operating profit before changes in

working capital
   16,573   (5,046)

-
11,527

(Increase) in trade and other receivables  (387,851)
5,046 46,187

 (336,617)

(Increase) in loans to customers (305,644)  (46,187) (351,831)

Impact on the Revenue note 6:

30 June

2021

Restatements

30 June

2021

Transport

Services

Financing

Component

Storage

Services

 as reported (A) (D) (A) restated

Revenue from sale of goods

Crop protection products 247,544 (1,259) (4,980) (248) 241,057

Fuel 166,443 - - - 166,443

Crop nutrition products 176,328 (2,656) - (4) 173,668

Seeds 108,253 (535) (66) (15) 107,637

 698,568 (4,450) (5,046) (267) 688,805

Other revenue 303 5,137 - 267 5,707

Total Revenue 698,871 687 (5,046) - 694,512

Impacted risk management related disclosures were restated accordingly (refer to note 8).

AGRICOVER HOLDING SA | Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Segment information

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

17 of 54

This section provides information about the financial performance of the Group and of its significant

operating segments.

5 SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on its products and

[…]

condensed statement of cash flows as at 30 June 2021, as presented in the table below.

AGRICOVER DISTRIBUTION SA | Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Financial performance

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

10 of 26

As a result of this restatement, the condensed statement of financial position as at 31

December 2021 was restated as follows:

• An amount of thousand RON 1,512 was reclassified from current trade receivables to non-

current trade receivables.

• ‘Trade receivables’ amounting thousand RON 6,153 previously reported as at 31

December 2021 were derecognized, which resulted in a decrease of ‘Retained earnings’

in the same amount (1 January 2021: decrease of thousand RON 3,929).

• ‘Deferred income tax assets’ were increased with RON 984, which resulted in an increase

in ‘Retained earnings’ of the same amount (1 January 2021: increase of thousand RON

629).

The overall  impact in Condensed Statement of Financial Position is presented below:

Balance sheet

 31 Dec 2021

as previously

reported   Total restatement

 31 Dec 2021

restated

Current assets

Trade receivables 454,740   (7,665)   447,075

Non-current assets

Non-current trade receivables -   1,512   1,512

Deferred tax asset 998 984 1,982

Total assets 632,546 (5,169) 627,377

Retained earnings 119,014 (5,169) 113,845

Total Equity and Liabilities 632,546 (5,169) 627,377

The overall  impact in Condensed Statement of Profit and  Loss  and Other Comprehensive Income is

presented below:

30 June 2021

as previously

reported Total restatement

30 June 2021

restated

Gross profit 37,003 (5,753) 31,250

Operating Profit 25,584 (5,753) 19,831

Finance costs – net (7,089) 4,892 (2,197)

Profit/(loss) before tax 18,495 (861) 17,634

Income tax expense (2,814) 138 (2,676)

Profit/(loss) for the period 15,681 (723) 14,958

AGRICOVER DISTRIBUTION SA | Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Financial performance

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

11 of 26

The overall  impact in Condensed Statement of Cash flows is presented below:

Cash flow caption

 30 Jun 2021

as previously

reported   Total restatement

30 Jun 2021

restated

Cash flows from operation activities

Profit for the period 15,681 (723) 14,958

Income tax 2,814 (138) 2,676

Interest income (439) (3,076) (3,516)

Operating profit before changes in

working capital  29,490 (3,937) 25,553

Changes in working capital

(Increase) in trade and other

receivables (376,283) 3,937 (372,346)

Cash used in operations (68,358) - (68,358)

  Restatements

30 June 2021

as previously

reported

Transportation

services

Storage

services

Commission

for cross-

sales

Long term

sales

30 June 2021

restated

   (A) (A) (B) (C)

Revenue from goods sold
Crop protection products 247,545 (1,259) (248) (1,799) (3,871) 240,368

Fuel 166,443 - - - - 166,443

Crop nutrition products 176,328 (2,656) (4) - - 173,668

Seeds 108,253 (535) (15) (17) (66) 107,620

  698,569 (4,450) (267) (1,816) (3,937) 688,099

Other revenue 1,037 5,137 267 - - 6,441

Revenues 699,606 687 - (1,816) (3,937) 694,540

Cost of sales (656,712) (687) - - - (657,399)

Gross Profit 37,003 - - (1,816) (3,967) (31,250)

Operating Profit 25,584 - - (1,816) (3,967) 19,831

Finance income 460 - - - 3,076 3,536

Finance costs (7,549) - - 1,816 - (5,733)

Net financial result (7,089) - - 1,816 3,076 (2,197)

Income tax expense (2,814) - - - 138 (2,676)

Profit for the period 15,681 - - - (723) 14,958

AGRICOVER DISTRIBUTION SA | Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Financial performance

(all amounts in thousands RON, rounded to the nearest unit, unless otherwise stated)

12 of 26

4 FINANCE EXPENSES

Significant components of finance expenses as included in the profit or loss for six months period

ending 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021 are presented below:

 30 June 2022 30 June 2021

Interest Expense (3,870) (1,083)

Net FX losses (3,276) (1,036)

Factoring expense (5,280) (3,608)

Other finance expense  (17) (6)